Minutes of the Daviess County Commission November 27, 2024

The Honorable Daviess County Commission met on this 27th day of November 2024 at 8:00 a.m. Jim Ruse, Presiding Commissioner, called the meeting to order. David Cox, 1st District, and Wayne Uthe, 2nd District are present.

The Commission approved last week's minutes, and invoices for payment.

James Lewis, Road and Bridge Supervisor updated the Commission on the projects they have been working on since last Wednesday. The crew completed the nursing home pad.

OLD BUSINESS:

Plaster repairs are still ongoing in other areas around the Courthouse. The Commission called Kramer to check on the status of the wood trim for the Jury Room. The bathroom leak has been repaired. The boiler was started and is operating.

BRIDGES:

The Commission reviewed BRO 001 Progressive Invoice #2. David Cox made a motion to approve payment and Wayne Uthe seconded the motion. 3 – Aye, 0 – No. Motion passed.

NEW BUSINESS:

The Commission presented Eric Corwin with a certificate of appreciation for his dedication to maintaining the Seth Thomas clock. Eric Corwin is recognized for over 40 years of service. This has resulted in over 580,320 revolutions of the hand crank.

Tammy Huffman, Public Administrator, gave her official letter of resignation, her last day will be December 31st, 2024.

The Commission further discussed the additional holiday on December 26, Wayne Uthe made a motion to approve the additional holiday and David Cox seconded the motion. 3 – Aye, 0 – No. Motion passed.

The Commission discussed the use of the Sheriff's first-floor office once they completely vacate. It was decided to let Jason Smith, Coroner, and David Roll, Director of Emergency Management share the office.

The Commission directed building maintenance to start the boiler in the next week or two to make sure it is ready if needed this winter.

The Commission is reaching out to roofing companies in the area to repair the South property roof leak.

The meeting was adjourned at 12:00 p.m.

Approved:

Presiding Commissioner

County Clerk

1st District Commissioner

2nd District Commissioner

Attest:

Date ___

774